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RESOLUTION 

FERNANDEZ, SJ, J. 

This resolves the Motion to Quash 1  of accused Enrico R. 
Echiverri, Edna V. Centeno and Jesusa C. Garcia. 

* Sitting as special member in view of the vacancy in the Sixth Division, per Administrative Order No. 033-

2018 dated January 19, 2018 (Revised Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan, Rule XII, Sec. 3). The incident 
was submitted for resolution after the filing of the prosecution's Comment/Opposition on January 22, 2 8 
(Order dated January 12, 2018, Record, p.  280). 

Dated January 9, 2018; Record, pp.  259-277 	

//t/l  
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In their Motion, accused Echiverri, Centeno and Garcia pray that 
this Court (1) quash the Informations against them on the ground that 
the facts charged therein do not constitute the offense of violation of 
Sec. 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019); and (2) suspend 
their arraignment pending the resolution of their Motion. They aver: 

1. The lack of specific terms in the prior authorization from the 
Sangguniang Panlungsod of Caloocan City (SPCC) does not 
necessarily result in a prima fade case of violation of Section 3(e) 
of R.A. No. 3019. 

2. Simply alleging the methods of violating Sec. 3(6) of R.A. No. 
3019 is not enough to establish probable cause. Allegation does 
not amount to proof. 

3. The law requires that the partiality be manifest, and that the bad 
faith be evident. The Resolution indicting them did not even 
bother to explain how manifest partiality, evident bad faith and 
gross inexcusable negligence are present. 

4. The award of the subject contract to P.B. Grey Construction 
(PBGC) did not proceed from a whimsical, fraudulent or perverse 
motivation on the part of accused Echiverri. 

5. Accused Echiverri issued the Notice of Award to PBGC only after 
the conduct of public bidding, and after the Bids and Awards 
Committee (BAC) recommended the award to PBGC. 

6. Even assuming that the objects of expenditure under the 
Omnibus Term Loan (OTL) and the Rplitions of the SPCC 
were not specifically identified, such fact 'lone i not a basis for 
the allegation that they conspired with one another to willfully, 
unlawfully and criminally cause undue injury to the government, 
or to give unwarranted benefits, advantage or privilege to PBGC. 

7. As noted in the Ombudsman's Resolution ;  there was no illegal 
diversion of funds in the implementation of the subject project. 
The only basis for the charge is the alleged lack of prior 
authorization from the SPCC. Thus, there could have been no 
undue injury or prejudice caused to the government. 

8. There is no causal connection between the alleged lack of 
specific prior authorization from the SPCC and the element of 
causing undue injury to the government, as alleged in the 
Information. It was not stated that the project failed to materialize, 
was of substandard or inferior quality, or that it did not redound t 
the benefit of the people for whom said project was intended#.? 
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9. The undue injury must be specified, quantified and proven to the 
point of moral certainty. 

10.There is also no causal connection between the lack of prior 
specific authorization from the SPCC and the element of giving 
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference to PBGC. 

11. The facts in Quisumbing v. Garcia2  is not on all fours with the 
present cases. 

a. There, the Province of Cebu operated under a re-enacted 
budget. Items for which disbursements may be made 
under a re-enacted budget are exclusive. Contractual 
obligations are not included in the enumeration. Hence, 
those not included in the previous years' annual and 
supplemental budgets cannot be disbursed by the local 
government unit. It also follows that new contracts entered 
into by the local chief executive require prior approval from 
the Sanggunian. 

b. It was held that for local government units operating under 
an annual budget, the appropriation passed by the 
Sanggunian may validly serve as the authorization 
required under Sec. 22(c) of Republic Act No. 7160 (R.A. 
No. 7160). 

c. In the present cases, Caloocan City was operating under 
an annual budget. Hence, the adoption of Ordinance Nos. 
0464 s.2010, as amended by Ordinance No. 0465s. 2010, 
and other related ordinances may serve as the required 
authorization. 

12. The law does not require a specific kind of appropriation. Neither 
does it require the appropriation law or ordinance to specify in 
complete detail all the objects of expenditure, down to the 
individual projects. 

13. Even assuming that the implementation of the subject project and 
the disbursement therefor were ultra vires acts, the same are 
susceptible to ratification. 

14. The charges against them are politically motivated. 

15.The existence of a prima facie case was not convincingly 
established. It would be a waste of time and resources to require 
them to go through the ri ors of trial when the issues can be 
resolved at the outs,  t. 

2  G.R. No. 175527, December 8, 2008 
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In its Consolidated Opposition (Re: Motion(s) to Quash),' the 
prosecution counters that: 

1. A motion to quash is a mode by which an accused, before 
entering a plea, challenges the complaint or information for 
insufficiency on its face in point of law, or for defects apparent on 
its face. 

2. The fundamental test in determining the sufficiency of the 
material averments of an Information is whether or not the facts 
alleged therein, which are hypothetically admitted, would 
establish the essential elements of the crime defined by law. 
Matters aliunde or matters extrinsic of the Information are not to 
be considered. 

3. An Information only needs to state the ultimate facts constituting 
the offense, not the finer details of why and how the illegal acts 
alleged amounted to undue injury - or damage. The latter are 
matters appropriate for the trial. 

4. The Informations comply with Sec. 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of 
Court. If hypothetically admitted, the allegations therein would 
establish the elements of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 
and Falsification 5  under par. 4 of Article 171 of the Revised Penal 
Code (RPC). 

5. The arguments raised by the accused are matters extrinsic to the 
Informations. They are evidentiary matters, which are better 
threshed out in a full-blown trial. 

6. The subsequent ratification by the SPCC is inconsequential to the 
prosecution of the cases. Criminal liability had already attached 
when accused Echiverri entered into the subject contract without 
prior authorization. 

7. In Vergara v. Ombudsman, 6  it was held that when a local chief 
executive enters into contracts the law requires prior 
authorization and not ratification. 

8. Ratification of a contract is not one of the modes of extinguishing 
criminal liability under Art. 89 of the RP(T/ 

Dated January 19, 2018; Record, pp.  282-292; for Crim. Cases No. SB-17-CRM-2133-34 and 213839 

' Crim. Case No. SB-17-CRM-2133 

Crim. Case No. SB-17-CRM-2134 
6  G.R. No. 174567, March 12, 2009 
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THE COURT'S RULING 

The Court resolves to deny the Motion of accused Echiverri, 
Centeno and Garcia. 

The accused pray for the quashal of the Informations in the 
present cases On the ground that the allegations therein do not 
constitute, specifically, the offense of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 
3019. This ground is based on Sec. 3(a), Rule 117 of the Rules of 
Court, which reads: 

Sec. 3. Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the 
complaint or information on any of the following grounds: 

(a) That the facts charged do not constitute an offense; 

xxx 

In People v. Sandiganbayan, 7  the Supreme Court explained that 
a motion to quash challenges the efficacy of an Information and 
compels the court to determine the sufficiency of the Information. In 
resolving a motion to quash based on the above-mentioned ground, 
the Court need not go beyond the allegations in the Information whose 
truth and veracity are hypothetically admitted. Viz.: 

The main purpose of an Information is to ensure that an 
accused is formally informed of the facts and the acts constituting the 
offense charged. Where insufficient, an accused in a criminal case 
can file a motion to have the Information against him quashed and/or 
dismissed before he enters his plea. A motion to quash challenges 
the efficacy of an Information and compels the court to determine 
whether the Information suffices to require an accused to endure the 
rigors of a trial. Where the Information is insufficient and thus cannot 
be the basis of any valid conviction, the court must drop the case 
immediately and save an accused from the anxiety and convenience 
of a useless trial. 

A motion to quash an Information on the ground that the facts 
charged do not constitute an offense should be resolved on the basis 
of the allegations in the Information whose truth and veracity are 
hypothetically admitted. The question that must be answered is j 
whether such allegations are sufficient to establish the elements of 	

IL G.R. No. 160619, September 9, 2015 
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the crime charged without considering matters aliunde. 	In 
proceeding to resolve this issue, courts must look into three matters: 
(1) what must be alleged in a valid Information; (2) what the elements 
of the crime charged are; and (3) whether these elements are 
sufficiently stated in the Information. 

Sec. 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court provides for the contents 
of a sufficient complaint or information. To wit: 

Sec. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information. - A complaint 
or information is sufficient if it states the name of the accused; the 
designation of the offense given by the statute; the acts or omissions 
complained of as constituting the offense; the name of the offended 
party; the approximate date of the commission of the offense; and 
the place where the offense was committed. 

xxx 

(underscoring supplied) 

• The Information need only to aver the ultimate facts constituting 
the offense, not the finer details of why and how the alleged illegal acts 
amounted to the elements of the offense, such being evidentiary 
matters. 

The elements of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 are as 
follows: 

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging administrative, 
judicial or official functions; 

2. The accused must have acted with manifest partiality, evident 
bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and 

3. Such act caused any undue injury to any party, including the 
government, or gave any private party unwarranted benefits, 
advantage or preference in the discharge of his or her functions 8  

The Information in Crim. Case No. SB-I 7-CRM-2133 alleges: 

1. Accused Echiverri (City Mayor), Centeno (City Accountant) and 
Garcia (City Budget Officer) were public officers who committed 
the acts in the performance of their administrative and/or official 
functions, and who conspired with one anot,1/ 

Coloma v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 205561, September 24, 2014  J~r 	+ 
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2. They acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith and/or gross 
inexcusable negligence by performing the following acts: 

a. Accused Garcia and Centeno respectively certified in 
ALOBS No. 100-10-02-0277 dated February 2, 2010 the 
existence of an appropriation, and the obligation of 
allotment in the amount of P19,308,370.00, for the Road 
and Drainage Improvement of Azalea and Sto. Niño 
Streets, Barangay 177, Caloocan City; 

b. Accused Echiverri awarded said contract to, and entered 
into a contract with, P.B. Grey for said project; 

c. Accused Centeno certified in Disbursement Voucher Nos. 
100-11-03-1366 and 100-10-05-3195 the completeness 
and propriety of supporting documents for the payment of 
P16,406,333.69 to P.B. Grey; 

d. Accused Echiverri approved said Disbursement Vouchers 
for payment. 

3. Said acts of accused Echiverri, Centeno and Garcia caused the 
payment and disbursement of P16,406,333.69 to P.B. Grey, 
constituting undue injury to the government. 

4. The disbursement and payment of said amount also constitute 
the giving of unwarranted benefits and advantage to P.B. Grey 
because there was no specific or itemized appropriation 
ordinance passed by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Caloocan 
for said project, and neither was there prior approval or 
authorization by the Sanggunian for accused Echiverri to enter 
into a contract with P.B. Grey. 

On the other hand, the elements of falsification under par. 4 of 
Art. 171 of the Revised Penal Code(RPC) are as follows: 

1. The offender is a public officer; 

2. The accused takes advantage of his or her official position; 

3. The accused knows that what he or she imputes is false; 

4. The falsity involves a material fact; 

5. There is a legal obligation for the offender to narrate the truth; and 

J~v t 
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6. Such untruthful statements are not contained in an affidavit or a 
statement required by law to be sworn in. 9  

The Information in Crim. Case No. SB-i 7-CRM-2134 alleges: 

1. Accused Centeno (City Accountant) and Garcia (City Budget 
Officer) are public officers of the City Government of Caloocan 
City; 

2. They conspired with one another and took advantage of their 
official positions; 

3. They willfully, unlawfully and feloniously made false statements 
in a narration of facts by respectively certifying the obligation of 
allotment and the existence of an appropriation for the Road and 
Drainage Improvement of Azalea St. and Sto. Niño St., Barangay 
177, Caloocan City, in the amount of P19,308,370.00, when in 
truth and in fact, as they well knew, there was neither a specific 
or itemized appropriation for said project, nor a prior approval or 
authorization from the Sangguniang Panlungsod; 

4. The accused were legally bound to disclose the truth; 

5. The untruthful statements were contained in Allotment and 
Obligation Slip (ALOBS) No. 100-10-02-0277. 

The Informations in Crim. Cases No. SB-17-CRM-2133 and 
2134 clearly allege the ultimate facts constituting the elements .of 
violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 and Falsification of Public 
Document under Art. 171 par. 4 of the RPC, and are therefore sufficient. 
The issues raised by the accused are matters of defense which are 
better threshed out in a full-blown trial. 

WHEREFORE, accused Echiverri, Centeno and Garcia's Motion 
to Quash is hereby DENIED for lack of merit. 

SO ORDEREDC' 

m U 
Respicio v. People, G.R. Nos. 178701 and 178754, June 6, 2011 
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Chairperson 
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